RMB million RMB million RMB million

Net profit and shareholders’ equity before adjustments 49,516 937,153 916,041
The effects of the exemption of initial recognition not applicable to the

deferred tax relating to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction 428 3,304 2,448
Net profit and shareholders’ equity after adjustments 49,944 940,457 918,489

 The Company

Net profit for the
six months ended

30 June 2022

2022 Closing
balance of

shareholders’ equity

2022 Opening
balance of

shareholders’ equity
 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Net profit and shareholders’ equity before adjustments 27,503 504,877 526,314
The effects of the exemption of initial recognition not applicable to the deferred tax
relating to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction 266 1,750 1,217
Net profit and shareholders’ equity after adjustments 27,769 506,627 527,531

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated balance sheet and company balance
sheet as at 31 December 2022 are summarised as follows:

 The Group

Before

adjustments
The amounts

of adjustments
After

adjustments
 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 19,952 2,481 22,433

Total non-current assets 1,425,500 2,481 1,427,981
Total assets 1,948,640 2,481 1,951,121
Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 8,079 (823) 7,256
Total non-current liabilities 344,102 (823) 343,279
Total liabilities 1,011,487 (823) 1,010,664
Shareholders’ equity

Surplus reserves 217,834 175 218,009
Retained earnings 323,087 2,719 325,806

Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company 785,577 2,894 788,471
Non-controlling interests 151,576 410 151,986
Total shareholders’ equity 937,153 3,304 940,457
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,948,640 2,481 1,951,121

 The Company

Before

adjustments
The amounts

of adjustments
After

adjustments
 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 7,737 1,750 9,487

Total non-current assets 914,040 1,750 915,790
Total assets 1,141,670 1,750 1,143,420
Shareholders’ equity

Surplus reserves 217,834 175 218,009
Retained earnings 100,947 1,575 102,522

Total shareholders’ equity 504,877 1,750 506,627
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,141,670 1,750 1,143,420

63CHINA PETROLEUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATION Interim Report 2023

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 (

P
R

C
)

(U
na

ud
it

ed
)

UNAUDITED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(26) Changes in significant accounting policies (Continued)

(i) The effects on the comparative financial statements (Continued)
The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated income statement and company income
statement for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 are summarised as follows:

 The Group

Before

adjustments
The amounts

of adjustments
After

adjustments
 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Income tax expense 14,461 (428) 14,033
Net profit 49,516 428 49,944
Classification by continuity of operations

Net profit from continuing operations 49,516 428 49,944
Classification by ownership

Shareholders of the Company 43,530 390 43,920
Non-controlling interests 5,986 38 6,024

Basic earnings per share (RMB/Share) 0.360 0.003 0.363
Diluted earnings per share (RMB/Share) 0.360 0.003 0.363
Total comprehensive income 66,223 428 66,651

Shareholders of the Company 59,563 390 59,953
Non-controlling interests 6,660 38 6,698

 The Company

Before

adjustments
The amounts

of adjustments
After

adjustments
 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Income tax expense 4,515 (266) 4,249
Net profit 27,503 266 27,769
Classification by continuity of operations

Net profit from continuing operations 27,503 266 27,769
Total comprehensive income 32,259 266 32,525

64 CHINA PETROLEUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATIONInterim Report 2023

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 (

P
R

C
)

(U
na

ud
it

ed
)

UNAUDITED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(26) Changes in significant accounting policies (Continued)

(ii) After retrospective adjustments of the above accounting policy changes, the consolidated balance sheet and company balance
sheet as at 1 January 2022 are as follows:

 The Group The Company
 RMB million RMB million

Assets
Current assets

Cash at bank and on hand 221,989 110,691

[…]

occurring on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period listed, with any cumulative effect recognised as an adjustment
to retained earnings and other related financial statement items at that date.

(ii) The effects on the comparative financial statements

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the profit for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 and equity at the
beginning and the end of 2022 are summarised as follows:

Profit for the
six-month

period
ended 30 June

2022

Equity as of
31 December

2022

Equity as of
1 January

2022
 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Profit for the period or equity before adjustments 50,579 936,238 915,074
The effects of the exemption of initial recognition not
 applicable to the deferred tax relating to assets and liabilities
 arising out of a single transaction 428 3,304 2,448
Profit for the period or equity after adjustments 51,007 939,542 917,522

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated income statement for the six-month period
ended 30 June 2022 are summarised as follows:

Six-month period
ended 30 June

2022
before adjustment

Adjusted
amount

Six -month period
ended 30 June

2022
after adjustment

 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Profit before taxation 65,040 – 65,040
Income tax expense (14,461) 428 (14,033)
Profit for the period 50,579 428 51,007
Attributable to：

Owners of the Company 44,451 390 44,841
Non-controlling interests 6,128 38 6,166

Profit for the period 50,579 428 51,007
Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share (RMB/Share) 0.367 0.003 0.370
Diluted earnings per share (RMB/Share) 0.367 0.003 0.370

118 CHINA PETROLEUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATIONInterim Report 2023

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 (

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l)
(U

na
ud

it
ed

)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(ii) The effects on the comparative financial statements (Continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
six-month period ended 30 June 2022 are summarised as follows:

Six-month period
ended 30 June

2022
before adjustment Adjusted amount

Six-month period
ended 30 June

2022
after adjustment

 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Total comprehensive income for the period 67,286 428 67,714
Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 60,484 390 60,874
Non-controlling interests 6,802 38 6,840

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2022 are summarised as follows:

As of
31 December

2022
before adjustment Adjusted amount

As of
31 December

2022
after adjustment

 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Non-current assets:
Deferred tax assets 19,952 2,481 22,433

Total non-current assets 1,425,500 2,481 1,427,981
Total current assets 523,140 – 523,140
Total current liabilities 667,385 – 667,385
Net current liabilities 144,245 – 144,245
Total assets less current liabilities 1,281,255 2,481 1,283,736
Non-current liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities 8,079 (823) 7,256
Total non-current liabilities 345,017 (823) 344,194
Equity

Reserves 664,810 2,894 667,704
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company 784,706 2,894 787,600
Non-controlling interests 151,532 410 151,942
Total equity 936,238 3,304 939,542

119CHINA PETROLEUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATION Interim Report 2023

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 (

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l)
(U

na
ud

it
ed

)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(iii) After retrospective adjustment of the above accounting policy changes, the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1
January 2022 is as follows:

1 January

2022
 RMB million

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net 598,925
Construction in progress 155,939